CITY OF RIO COMMUNITIES, NM

RESOLUTION 2020-181

A TIME EXTENSION AND CO-OP CONTRACT FUNDING RESOLUTION TO THE NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

WHEREAS,	Transportation District Three, Albuquerque, New Mexico to participate in the 2019/2020 Cooperative Agreement Funding Program. The Funding Proposed was \$222,000.00 with the City providing a matching amount of 25% which comes to \$55,500.00, and
WHEREAS,	the City of Rio Communities responded to the invitation submitting a project to the New Mexico Department of Transportation, District Three, Albuquerque, New Mexico to participate in the 2019/2020 Cooperative Agreement Funding Agreement, and
WHEREAS,	due to COVID-19 pandemic, we are not able to complete the work on time, and
WHEREAS,	due to this circumstance, we are requesting a time extension of (1) one year, and
WHEREAS,	the funding expires on December 31, 2020, and because of this circumstance, the City of Rio Communities is requesting from NMDOT a time extension of 1 (one) year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF RIO COMMUNITIES, NEW MEXICO that the Governing Body, hereby authorizes the submission to revise our previous application to the New Mexico Department of Transportation for Street Improvements within the City of Rio Communities, New Mexico rescinding any previous resolution concerning the previous plan, and hereby committing the funding of such project as specified above.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 22nd DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2020 BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF RIO COMMUNITIES, NEW MEXICO.

City of Rio Communities Governing Body

Mark Gwinn, Mayor Margaret (Peggy) Gutjahr, Mayor Pro-tem Bill Brown, Councilor Joshua Ramsell, Councilor Jim Winters, Councilor ATTEST:

Elizabeth (Lisa) Adair, Municipal Clerk